

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

No. SC87057

**STATE OF MISSOURI, ex. rel.
Memorial Park Cemetery
Association of Mo.,
and
Henry W. DeVry, III,
and
Mark H. Bailey,**

Relators

vs.

**HON. RANDALL R. JACKSON
Judge, Division 1
Circuit Court
Buchanan County, Missouri,**

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF

THE BRUCE LAW FIRM
Jeffrey W. Bruce MO Bar # 32857
P.O. Box 797
Belton, MO 64012
Tel (816) 322-7400
Fax (816) 322-7402
bruce.law@att.net

ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR
MARK H. BAILEY

EDMUNDS LAW OFFICE, L.L.C.
Fritz Edmunds, Jr. MO Bar # 46503
10990 Quivira, Suite 200
Overland Park, KS 66210
(913) 661-0222 Telephone
(913) 661-0212 Facsimile
fritz@edmundslaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR RELATORS
MEMORIAL PARK & DEVRY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases 3

Statutes 8

Supreme Court Rules 8

Argument and Authorities 10

Point I: MANDAMUS IS APPROPRIATE REMEDY 10

Point II: RELATION BACK IS INAPPOSITE 12

 A. New Claim For Purposes of “Holding Venue”
 Not Subject to Relation Back 14

 B. Respondent Had No Authority to Amend 15

 C. Venue Would Nevertheless Be Improper
 in Buchanan County 15

Point III: PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGED CLAIM OF FRAUDULENT
INDUCEMENT WOULD NOT ACCRUE IN BUCHANAN
COUNTY 16

 A. Accrual of Claims for Fraudulent Inducement 17

Point IV: PLAINTIFFS’ PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE
UNSUPPORTABLE 20

 A. Present Rules Are Not Harsh 20

 B. No Administrative Burden 21

Point V: MANDAMUS IS APPROPRIATE TO

CORRECT PRETENSIVE VENUE	22
A. No Reasonable Reliance	23
B. No Damage	25
C. No Particularity	26
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Service	33
Certificate of Compliance	34
Appendix	A1

TABLE OF CASES

Anchor Centre Partners, Ltd. v. Mercantile Bank, N.A.,
803 S.W.2d 23, 36 (Mo. 1991) 28

Bailey v. Innovative Management & Inv.,
890 S.W.2d 648 (Mo. 1994) 13

Bank of Kirksville v. Small,
742 S.W.2d 127, 132 (Mo. 1987) 29

Bayer v. American Mut. Casualty Co.,
359 S.W.2d 748, 754 (Mo. 1962) 27

Bernoudy v. Dura-Bond Concrete Restoration,
828 F.2d 1316 (8th Cir. 1987) 17

Berrendo Irrigated Farms Co. v. Jacobs,
23 N.M. 290, 302-303 (N.M. 1917) 29

Bryan v. Louisville & N. R. Co.,
292 Mo. 535, 544-545 (Mo. 1922) 27

Byrnes v. Scaggs,
247 S.W.2d 826, 830-31 (Mo. 1952) 13

Charron v. Holden,
111 S.W.3d 553, 555 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) 24

Clark Estate Co. v. Gentry,
362 Mo. 80, 91 (Mo. 1951) 13

Craft v. Drake,

244 Ga. 406, 408 (Ga. 1979)	28
<i>Daiprai v. Moberly Fuel & Transfer Co.,</i>	
359 Mo. 789, 223 S.W.2d 474, 476 (Mo. 1949)	13
<i>Dillard v. Earnhart,</i>	
457 S.W.2d 666, 670 (Mo. 1970)	17, 27, 28, 30
<i>Dolan v. Rabenberg,</i>	
360 Mo. 858, 868 (Mo. 1950)	26
<i>Emerick v. Mutual Ben. Life Ins. Co.,</i>	
756 S.W.2d 513, 519-520 (Mo. 1988)	30
<i>Golden Tee v. Venture Golf Sch.,</i>	
333 Ark. 253, 267 (Ark. 1998)	28
<i>Green v. Neill,</i>	
127 S.W.3d 677, 678 (Mo. 2004)	11, 12, 15, 23, 31
<i>Hoag v. McBride & Son Inv. Co.,</i>	
967 S.W.2d 157, 174 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	24
<i>HPI Health Care Services, Inc. v. Mt. Vernon Hospital, Inc.,</i>	
131 Ill. 2d 145, 168 (Ill. 1989)	28
<i>Hummell v. Button,</i>	
541 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976)	13
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,</i>	
854 S.W.2d 371, 379-380 (Mo. 1993)	23

<i>Kansas City, Mun. Corp. v. Keene Corp.,</i>	
855 S.W.2d 360, 366 (Mo. 1993)	17
<i>Litzinger v. Pulitzer Publishing Co.,</i>	
356 S.W.2d 81, 88 (Mo. 1962)	11
<i>Mariga v. Flint,</i>	
822 N.E.2d 620, 629 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	28
<i>Mauldin v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
872 S.W.2d 139 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)	11
<i>McHargue v. Fayette Coal & Feed Co.,</i>	
283 S.W.2d 170, 172 (Ky. 1955)	28
<i>M & H Enterprises v. Tri-state Delta Chems.,</i>	
<i>Inc.</i> , 984 S.W.2d 175, 181 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	24
<i>Musser v. General Realty Co.,</i>	
313 S.W.2d 5, 10 (Mo. 1958)	27, 28
<i>O'Neal v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.,</i>	
996 S.W.2d 700, 703 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	14, 16, 27, 30
<i>Paul v. Farmland Indus.,</i>	
37 F.3d 1274, 1276 (8th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Riss & Co. v. Wallace,</i>	
239 Mo. App. 979, 989 (Mo. Ct. App. 1946)	27, 30
<i>Schimmer v. H. W. Freeman Constr. Co.,</i>	

607 S.W.2d 767, 770 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980)	28
<i>Shoemaker v. Commonwealth Bank,</i>	
700 A.2d 1003, 1006 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997)	29
<i>Sisco v. James,</i>	
820 S.W.2d 348, 351 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991)	14
<i>Sofka v. Thal,</i>	
662 S.W.2d 502, 509 (Mo. banc 1983)	24
<i>State ex rel. Bunker Res. v. Dierker,</i>	
955 S.W.2d 931, 933 (Mo. 1997)	12
<i>State ex rel. DePaul Health Ctr. v. Mummert,</i>	
870 S.W.2d 820 (Mo. 1994)	10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 31
<i>State ex rel. Ehrlich v. Hamilton,</i>	
879 S.W.2d 491, 492 (Mo. 1994)	23, 25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Griffin,</i>	
945 S.W.2d 445, 446-447 (Mo. 1997)	22
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin,</i>	
57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2001)	10, 16, 20, 21, 22, 31
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Property & Casualty Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Brown,</i>	
900 S.W.2d 268, 271 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	15
<i>State ex rel. PaineWebber, Inc. v. Voorhees,</i>	
891 S.W.2d 126, 128 (Mo. 1995)	18, 25

<i>State ex rel. Rothermich v. Gallagher,</i>	
816 S.W.2d 194, 196 (Mo. 1991)	12, 22
<i>State ex rel. State Life Ins. Co. v. Faucett,</i>	
163 S.W.2d 592, 596 (Mo. 1942)	18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Clymer,</i>	
522 S.W.2d 793, 797 (Mo. 1975)	18
<i>State ex rel. Turnbow v. Schroeder,</i>	
124 S.W.3d 1, 3 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)	12
<i>State ex rel. Uptergrove v. Russell,</i>	
871 S.W.2d 27, 29 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)	14, 21
<i>State ex rel. Willman v. Marsh,</i>	
720 S.W.2d 939, 941 (Mo. 1986)	17
<i>Stewart v. Winter,</i>	
133 Me. 136, 140 (Me. 1934)	29
<i>St. Louis County v. State Tax Com.,</i>	
562 S.W.2d 334, 338 (Mo. 1978)	22
<i>Strozewski v. City of Springfield,</i>	
875 S.W.2d 905, 906 (Mo. 1994)	11
<i>Vallely v. Devaney,</i>	
49 N.D. 1107 (N.D. 1923)	29
<i>Wallach v. Joseph,</i>	

420 S.W.2d 289, 295 (Mo. 1967)	27, 28
<i>Watson v. E.W. Bliss Co.,</i>	
704 S.W.2d 667, 670 (Mo. 1986)	13
<i>White v. Mulvania,</i>	
575 S.W.2d 184, 188 (Mo. banc 1978)	27, 28, 30
<i>Worley v. Worley,</i>	
19 S.W.3d 127, 130 (Mo. 2000)	11
<i>Yerington v. Riss,</i>	
374 S.W.2d 52, 58-59 (Mo. 1964)	27
<i>Younger v. Hoge,</i>	
211 Mo. 444 (Mo. 1908)	27

STATUTES

476.410 RSMo	15
508.010 RSMo	14, 17, 22

SUPREME COURT RULES

Rule 51.045	15
Rule 55.33	11, 12, 13, 14
Rule 67.02	11, 21
